

CCXAP affirms China Kangfu International Leasing Co., Ltd.'s long-term credit rating at A_g-, with stable outlook.

Hong Kong, 28 August 2026 – China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited (“CCXAP”) has affirmed the long-term credit rating of China Kangfu International Leasing Co., Ltd. (“Kangfu Leasing” or the “Company”) at A_g-, with stable outlook.

The A_g- long-term credit rating of Kangfu Leasing is underpinned by the Company’s (1) good business synergy with shareholders, supporting its business growth; (2) proven risk management and control with a relatively low risk appetite; and (3) diversified funding channels and good financial flexibility.

However, the rating is constrained by (1) challenging operating environment from tightened regulations and economic slowdowns; (2) the Company’s asset concentration in the new energy industry; and (3) increasing exposure to clean energy investment which may challenge its management capacity and heighten its debt leverage.

The rating also reflects the likelihood of support from its two key shareholders, namely, State Power Investment Corporation Limited (“SPIC”) and Sany Group Co., Ltd., (“Sany Group”), which is based on the Company’s (1) strategic position as one of the key financial leasing platforms for SPIC and Sany Group; (2) track record of receiving operational and financial support from key shareholders; (3) certain reputation risk to its shareholders.

Corporate Profile

Founded in 1988 and registered in Beijing, Kangfu Leasing is a leasing company that provides financial services to different customers, covering direct lease as well as sale and lease back. Since 2021, the Company has promoted a transformation strategy, namely, the “finance + industry” model by integrating the clean energy investment business and financial leasing business. The Company was listed on the National Equities Exchange and Quotations in September 2015. As of 31 March 2026, the Company reported total assets of RMB35.8 billion and net assets of RMB6.4 billion.

Diantou Ronghe New Energy Development Co., Ltd. (“Diantou Ronghe”) is the largest shareholder of Kangfu Leasing, holding 20.05% shares of Kangfu Leasing. Diantou Ronghe is an associate of SPIC that specializing in new energy investment and financing services sector. SPIC held 35.64% of Diantou Ronghe’s shares as of 31 March 2026.

Rating Rationale

Credit Strengths

Good business synergy with shareholders, supporting its business growth. Kangfu Leasing’s shareholders, including SPIC and Sany Group, are one of the market leaders in their specific sector in China. The Company has developed a strong customer base from both the upstream and downstream sides of its shareholders and shareholders’ referrals, enabling it to



maintain a stable business portfolio scale even in an unfavorable market environment. Kangfu Leasing's shareholder background also supported it to implement its "finance + industry" transformative strategy in 2021. In order to diversify its revenue structure and sustain growth, the Company has increased its business cooperation with its shareholders and stepped into clean energy investments.

Proven risk management and control with a relatively low risk appetite. Kangfu Leasing's asset quality is relatively stable with its prudent client selection and focused industry experience. Meanwhile, Sany Group has committed to providing guarantees and advancing overdue funds for some internal businesses, further mitigating the risks of the Company's financial leasing business. The nonperforming assets are mostly generated from a few lessees in sectors such as clean energy and chemicals. The Company has taken measures such as collection, litigation and disposal of collaterals to recover the loss on lease receivables. The Company has also reduced the exposure to non-shareholder business to lower its credit risk.

Diversified funding channels and good financial flexibility. Given its strong shareholder background, the Company has diversified funding channels with good capacity to acquire long-term funding such as bond issuances and long-term bank borrowings. The Company maintains large amounts of credit lines from state-owned commercial banks, large joint-stock commercial banks and policy banks. It also has a low secured debt-to-tangible assets ratio. Diantou Ronghe has a track record of supporting the Company's funding in the form of direct shareholder loans. The Company also has an established presence in onshore debt capital markets.

Likelihood of support from the key shareholders. Kangfu Leasing plays an important role in promoting the business development of clean energy for SPIC and construction machinery for Sany Group through the integration of finance and industry. The Company has a proven track record of receiving various support from SPIC and Sany Group. For example, SPIC's strong capacity to acquire and dispose power plants supports the Company's disposal of nonperforming assets in the clean energy sector. Sany Group and its related companies provide credit enhancement measures for its leasing business with the Company. We expect that the SPIC and Sany Group have strong capacity and moderate willingness to support the Company in times of need.

Credit Challenges

Challenging operating environment from tightened regulations and economic slowdowns. Financial leasing is now under a stricter regulatory environment. The business development of Kangfu Leasing is also closely related to China's economic changes and the development of the leasing industry. As a stricter regulatory environment combined with sluggish internal momentum, the growth rate of the number of leasing companies and contract balances has shown negative growth in recent years. The decelerating market growth will also intensify market competition and weaken the pricing margins of leasing companies, thereby restricting Kangfu Leasing's business expansion.

High asset concentration in clean energy sector. Kangfu Leasing has large and concentrated exposures to the clean energy sector. The clean energy sector represented over

60% of its outstanding financial lease assets as of 31 March 2026. Together with the large capital expenditure in clean energy investment, it exposed Kangfu Leasing to higher asset concentration risk. There could be a potentially large impact on its overall asset quality metrics in the event of the industry sluggish.

Moderate profitability due to falling industry spreads and initial stage of clean energy.

Kangfu Leasing's profitability is moderate as the clean energy investment business was at the initial stage while the financial leasing business was shrinking. For the financial leasing business, both the scale and yield declined compared to the previous years. The expansion of the new energy business drove the rise in expenditures including interest expenses and operating expenses, which result in a lower pre-provision margin. There are challenges to the Company's operational efficiency as electricity prices of new energy projects become market-oriented.

Capital replenishment pressure from new energy investment. Financial leasing is a capital-intensive industry and new energy investment is a heavy asset business, leading Kangfu Leasing to have a higher debt leverage. Its leverage, as measured by total debt to total capital, remained at a high level of 80.7% as of 31 March 2026. The Company's equity base is mainly replenished by endogenous profit retention. With the further development of the new energy investment business, the Company's leverage level may increase and it may also face certain pressure on capital replenishment.

Rating Outlook

The stable outlook on Kangfu Leasing's rating reflects our expectation that the Company will maintain its stable business position and financial metrics over the next 12 to 18 months, and the support from its key shareholders is unlikely to change during the period.

What could upgrade the rating?

The rating could be upgraded if the Company (1) obtains stronger support from its shareholders; (2) improves its regional and industrial diversifications as well as its asset quality; or (3) has a stronger capital position and profitability.

What could downgrade the rating?

The rating could be downgraded if (1) key shareholders' willingness and capacity to provide support decreases; or (2) the Company's asset quality materially deteriorates, such as surging problem assets and impairment losses, capital position weakens significantly because of aggressive asset expansion, profitability declines obviously, or asset-liability management and liquidity position weaken severely.

Rating Methodology

The methodology used in this rating is the Rating Methodology for [Finance Companies \(April 2019\)](#).



Regulatory Disclosures

CCXAP's Rating Symbols and Definitions are available on its website at:

http://www.ccxap.com/en/rating_services/category/6/

This rating is solicited. Please refer to CCXAP's Policy for designating and assigning Solicited and Unsolicited Credit Ratings available on its website at:

http://www.ccxap.com/en/rating_services/category/9/

The rating has been disclosed to the rated entity or its related party prior to publication, and issued with no amendment resulting from that disclosure.

CCXAP considers a rated entity or its related party to be participating when it maintains an overall relationship with CCXAP. Unless specifically noted in the Regulatory Disclosures as a non-participating entity, the rated entity or its related party is participating and the rated entity or its related party generally provides CCXAP with information for the purposes of its rating process.

Regulatory disclosures contained here apply to press release, rating report, and if applicable, the related rating outlook or rating review.

CCXAP's public ratings are available at www.ccxap.com (Rating Results) and may be distributed through media and other means.

The first name below is the lead rating analyst for this rating and the last name below is the person primarily responsible for approving this rating.

Christy Liu

Assistant Director of Credit Ratings

+852-2860 7127

christy_liu@ccxap.com

Elle Hu

Executive Director of Credit Ratings

+852-2860 7120

elle_hu@ccxap.com

Client Services: +852-2860 7111



Copyright © 2026 China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited ("CCXAP"). All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, resold or redistributed in any form or by any means, without prior written permission of CCXAP.

A credit rating is the analytical result of current credit worthiness and forward-looking opinion on the credit risk of a rated entity or a debt issue. Credit ratings issued by CCXAP are opinions on the current and relative future credit risk of the rated entities or debt issues, but do not address any other risks, including but not limited to liquidity risk, market price risk, and interest rate risk.

Credit ratings, non-credit assessments, and other opinions included in CCXAP's publications are not recommendations for investors to buy, sell, or hold particular securities, nor measurements of market value of the rated entities or debt issues. While obtaining information from sources it believes to be reliable, CCXAP does not perform audit and undertakes no duty of independent verification or validation of the information it receives from the rated entities or third-party sources.

All information contained herein belongs to CCXAP and is subject to change without prior notice by CCXAP. CCXAP considers the information contained herein to be accurate and reliable. However, all information is provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis and CCXAP does not guarantee accuracy, adequacy, completeness, or timeliness of the information included in CCXAP's publications.

To the extent where legally permissible, CCXAP and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives disclaim liability to any person or entity (i) for any direct or compensatory losses or damages, including but not limited to by any negligence on the part of, and any contingency within or beyond the control of CCXAP or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information; and (ii) for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if CCXAP or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages.

China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited

Address: Suites 1904-1909, 19/F, Jardine House,
1 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong

Website: www.ccxap.com

Email: info@ccxap.com

Tel: +852-2860 7111

Fax: +852-2868 0656